
 

OFFICIAL 
YII.F COP'~ 

DO NOT S~ND OUT 

(Xerox i~ec, e~,sary 

~(>py and PLACE 
BACK in FifE) 

W ASHtNG'I"O N PARISH O FFICE O F EM ERG E'NCY 

PREPAREDNESS 

173B0 BILL BOO TY ROAD 
BOGALUSA, LA 70427 

CO M PO NENT UNIT FINANCIAL STATEM ENT 
AS AND FOR THE YEAR 

ENDED DEC EM BER 31, 1999 



W ASHINGTO N PARISH O FFICE! O F [-M ERG ENCY PREPAREDNESS 
17380 BILl. BO C)TY ROAD 
BO GAI_USA. LA 70427 

TRANSM ITTAL LETTER 

AFFIDAVIT 

CO M PO NENT UNIT FINANCIAL STATEM ENT 
AS O F ANE) FO R THE YEAR 
ENDED DECEM BER 31, 1999 

FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

C O N T E N T S 

ALL FUN[) TYPES AND ACCO UNT G RO UPS 

Balance Sheet 

G OVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 

Slatem ent of Revenues, Expenditures 
And Changes in Fund Balance 

Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures 
And Chm lges in Fund Balance- 
Budget and Aclual 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

Statem ent 

A 

B 

C 

PAG E NO 

1 

2 

5 

6-10 



TRA NSM I-I-FAL LETTER 

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS 

DECEM BER 31 1999 

Office of the Legislative Auditor 
P O Box 94397 
Baton Rouge, La 70804-9397 

Dear Sir: 

n accordance w ith Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514. enclosed are the annua 

financial statem ents for the W ashington Parish Office of Em ergency 

Preparedness as of and for the fiscal year ended Decem ber 31, 1999. The 

report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the district. The 

accom panying financial statem ents have been prepared in accordance w ith 

generally accepted accounting principles 

Sincerely, 

l), 
Sidney W ~-fner 
Director 



W A SHING 'IO N PAR ISH O FFICE O F EM ERG ENCY PREPA REDN ESS 

BO GAL.USA, LA 

ANNUAL SW O RN FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS AND CERTIFICATIO N 
OF REVENUES $50,000 OR LESS AS OF AND FOR THE 

YEA R ENDED DECEM BER 31, 1999 

The annual sworn financial statem ents are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514 
To be filed wi th the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiss al year. 

-r he cedification of revenues $50,000 or less is required by the Louisiana 
Revised Statutes 24:514(1) (C) (i) 

A F F I D A V I"T 

Personally cam e and appeared before the undersigned authority, Sidney W arn er, who, duly 
sworn, deposes and says that the financial slatem ents wherewi th given present fairly the financia 
po sition of the W ashington Parish Office of em ergency Preparedness as of Decem ber 31, 1999, 

and the results of the operations for the year then ended, in accordance wi th the basis of 
accounting described wi thin the acc om panying financial statem ents. 

In addition, Sidney W arner, wh o, duly sworn, depo ses and says that the W ashington Padsh 
Office of Em e~'gency Preparedness  received $50,000 or Jess in revenues and o~ber sources for 
the fiscal year ending Decem ber 31, 1999 and accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the 
previously m entioned fiscal year end. 

Sworn to and subss dbed before me, this j~) l_ day of ,June, 2000 
/ .z.- //? 

Sidney W arn er, Director 
17380 Bill Booty Road 
Bogalusa , La 70427 

J  

Phone Num ber 504 732-5200 



FINA NC IA L STA-r EM ENTS 



~ LL 

3 



STATEM ENT B 

W ASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
W A SHINGTON PARISH GOVERNM ENT 

BOGALUSA, LA 

GQVERNM ENTAkFUNDS 

STATEM ENT OF REVENUE AND EXPEND ITURES 
AND CHANGES 1N FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE Y EAR t~NI)ED DECEM I3ER 31, 1999 

REVENUES: 
State and Local Assislance 

G rants 
M iscellaneous 
Fire District Reim bursem ent 

FEM A 

TOTAL REVENUE 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 
Hos~:f[tat[zation insurance 
Conference and convention 

Travel 

M iscellaneous 
Dues, subscriptions and contributions 
Telephone 
Ulilities 

Title and license fee 
O ffice supplies 

Supplies 
Parts 
Vehicle Repair 

Fuel 
Contract Labor 

Education program 
Fixed assels 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

$ 
$ 
$ 

G ENERAL 

15,021.99 

2,766.14 

2.176.61 

$ 19,964.74 

$ 5,270.82 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

3,917.43 
476.30 
1,381.24 
1,419.26 
1,858.43 

2.475.70 

2.525.83 

217.10 
900.00 

1,303.00 
467.91 

408.47 

22.621.49 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES $ (2,656.75) 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCE. JANUARY 1. 1999 $ 9,305.93 

FUND BALA NCE. DECEMBER 31,1999 $ 6,649.18 



STATEM ENT C 

W ASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
W ASHINGTON PARISH GO VERNM ENT 

BOGALUSA. LA 

GOV.ERNM EN_TAJe FUNDS 

STATEM ENT OF REVE.NUE AND EXPENDITURES 
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE 

FOR THE YEAR /~NDED DECEM BER 31. 1999 

REVENUE-S: 
State and Local Assistance 
G rants 

Fire District Reim bursem ent 
M iscellaneous 

FEM A 

TOTAL RE!VENUE 

EXPENDITURES: 

Salaries 

Hospitilization Insurance 
Conference and Convention 

Travel 

M isc ellaneous 
Dues, Subscriptiorls and Contributions 

Telephone 
Utilities 
Title and License Fee 

Office supplies 
Supplies 
Parts 

Vechicle repair 
Fuel 

Contract labor 
Education proorartl 
Fixed Assels 

TO TAL EXPENDITURES 

EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES 
OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 

BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE 

$ 14,772.00 $ 
$ 2,766.14 $ 

15,021.99 $ 
2,766.14 $ 

$ 2,343.64 $ 2,176.61 $ 

$ 19,881.78 $ 19,964.74 $ 

$ 5,300.00 

866.40 

4,136.00 

1,150.00 
1,425.00 
5{~0.00 

2.480.00 

2,500.00 
450.00 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

2,50.00 $ 
910.00 $ 
888.00 $ 
203.00 $ 

1,333.00 $ 

$ 22,441.40 $ 

$ (2,659.62) $ 

249. 99 

(167.03) 

82.96 

5,270.82 $ 29.18 

3,917.43 $ 
476.30 $ 

1,381.24 $ 
1,419.26 $ 
1,858.43 $ 
2,475.70 $ 

2,525.83 $ 
$ 

217.10 $ 
900.00 $ 

1,303.00 $ 
467.91 $ 
408.47 $ 

22,621.49 $ 

(2,656.75) $ 

(3,051.03) 
3,659.70 

(231.24) 
5.74 

(1,308.43) 
4.30 

(25.83) 
450.00 

32.90 

10.00 

(415.00) 
(264.91) 
924.53 

(180.09) 

(97.13) 

FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 1999 $ 5,612.93 $ 9,305.93 $ (3,693.00) 

FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 1999 $ 3,053.31 $ 6,649.18 $ (3,595.87) 

5 



NO T ES TO  FINA N C IA L STA T EM E NT 



W A SHINGTONPARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPA RtEDNESS 
W A SHINGTON PARISH GOVERNM ENT 

BOGALU SA, Louisiana M achinery 

INTRODU(~ ION 

Notes 1o the l-qnancial Statelllents 
For tile Year Ended December 31, 1999 

As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 29:727 and 728, lhe W ashiJ~gi-on Parisll Office of Emergency 
Prepaiedness ;was created h/case of a local disaster or enlel'gelicy m ay be dcclared ollly by tile parish 
plesident 

Each parish office of emergency preparedness thus crealed shall have a director who shall be appointed 
by the parish president of tile parish establishing such organi:,ation and each director shall be  com m issioned 
by lhe direclor of the slale offme of em ergency prepare& ross. The parisll direclor lhus appoinled shall 
serve at tile pleasure of the parish president 

Tile parish office of emergency preparedness, under tile parish president
, shall be  responsible for 

elnelgelley pleparedness ill tile parish. 

The parish olTice of emergency prepar~'dtress slrall prep,ere and m aiatairt all llazards emergency 
operations plall alld keep it cl.lrrent. 

Tile parish office of enlergeney preparedness shall lake all integral part ill tile development aad revision 
of loc al and inteljurisdictional emergency plans. 

l. SLIM M ARY OF SIGNIFICANT A CCO IANTING POLICIES 

A BASIS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying financial statem ents of tile W ashington Parish Office of Em ergency 
Pretxn edness have be ea prepared in eonfornlity with generally accepted accounting principles 
(GAAP) as applied to governmental units. 

The Govm mnental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the acceit~ted standard selling 
Body for establishing governmental accounting and financial principles. 

B. REF'ORTING ENTITY 

As tile governing authority of tile parish, for reporting purposes, tile W ashington Parish 
Govermnent is tile financial reporting entily for W ashing|on Parish The financial reporting 
Entity consists of (a) tile primaw government, parish government, Co) organizations for which 
Ihe primary governm ent is financially accolmlable, and (c) other organi&qtions for which nalare 
and significance of their relationship with the primary governm ent is such that exclusion would 
cause the leporting enlily's financial slatenlenls to be  lnisleading or inc~mlpleIe

. 



W ASIIlNGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPPAREDNESS 
W A SHINGTON PARISH GOVERNM ENT 

BOGALUSA, Louisimm M achinery 

Notes to the Financial Statement (Colltinued) 
For the Year Encling December 31, 1999 

Goverm nental At:cotmting Standards Board Statem ent No. 14 established criteria for determ ining which 
component units should be considered part of the W ashington Parish Government for financial reporting 
purpo ses The basic criterion for irlchrding a potential componeut unit within tim reporting entity is 
financial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in deterlnining financial 
accountabibty This criteria includes: 

Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and 
a The ability of the parish governm ent to impose its will on that organization and/or 
b. The po tential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits Io or im pose 

spe cific financial burdens on tim parish government. 

2. Organizations for which the parish g(wermnent does not appoint a voting majority but are fiscally 
de,t~ ldent on the parish governm ent. 

3. Organizations for which the relx)rting entity financial statem ents would be  m isleading if data of 
the organization is not inchlded be cause of fire nature or significance of the relationship. 

Because of tile director of em ergency preparedness be ing appointed by the parish president and serves al 
the pleasure of the parish president, the district was determined to be  a comlYanem unit of the W ashington 
Parish Government. 

C. FUND ACCOUNTING 

Tile Office of Enlergency Preparedness uses a general fund and account groups to report Oil its 
financial position and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to delnoastrate legal 
com pliance and to aid financial managem ent by segregating transactions to certain government flmctions 
and activities. 

A finial is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. An account group, orr the 
other hand, is a financial reporting device designed to provide accountability for certain assets and 
liabilities thai are not recorded in the lands because they do not directly affect net expendable available 
flllancia] resol.lrces. 

Funds of tim district are classified as governnlental funds. Governmental lands account for tile 
district's general activities, inchrding file collection and disbursement of spe cific or legadly restricted 
m onies, the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets. Govermnental funds of the district inchlde 

a. General fund the general Ol;.eraling ftmd of tile Offme of Emergency Preparedness accounts for 
all financial resources. 

D. BASIS OF A CCOUNTING 

Tile accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determ ined by its m easurement 
focllS. Tile ,~,~overrnlleata[ ftlrlds are accotn'Lted for' usillg a ctrrrent fir'taacial resources aleastrrelnent focrrs, 
W ith 1his nleasurerllenl focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are included on the 
balance sheet. Operating statem ents of these Elnds present increases and decreases ill net current assets, 
Tile m odified accrual basis of accounting is used by lhe governmental lands. The governlnental funds use 
the followi ng practices in recording revenues and expenditures: 



W ASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPAREDNF~SS 
W ASHINGTON PAR1SH GO VERNM ENT 

BOGALUSA, Louisiana M achinery 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For t m Year E lded Decem ber 31, 1999 

REVJ~NUES 

Revenues are recognized ill tile accounting period they become available and measurable
. 

EXPENDrFURES 

Expenditures are recognized in tile accounting pe riod that tile fund liability is incurred 

E. BUDGETS 

The Of/ice of Em erger~cy Preparedness doe s llOI have a form al policy on adopting a b Jdget
. 

The director with the assistance of the assistant director prepares tile budget prior to the beginning of the 
new fiscal year. 

F. EN CUM E~,RANCES 

The Office of Enlergellcy Preparedness does llot use elletlnlbrance m ethod of accol i)tirlg
, 

G. CASH AND (:ASH EQUIVALENTS 

Cash is the amount in dem and deposits. Under state law, the district m ay deposit funds ill demand 
depo sits, interesl-bearing demand deposits

, m oney market accol its, or I m depo sits with stale banks 
org~m ized under the Louisiana law and national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana 

H . PREPA ID EXPENDITURES 

Tile ()ff~cc ol'Em erg, ency doe s not prepay expe nditures. 

1. PIX[][) ASSETS 

Fixed assels are recorded as expendilures at tile time parchases or constructed and tile related assets are 
lelxlrted in tile geaeral fixed assets account grotlp. No depreciation has Ix?el1 provided on general fixed 
assets. All fixed assets are valued at historical cost. 

J. COM PENSATED ABSENCES 

K . LON G-TERM  D EBT 

The Office of I?.nlergeney Preparedness presently has no long term debt 

L. FUND EQUITY 

Reserves 

8 



W ASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
W A SHINGTON PARISH GOVERNM ENrl" 

BOGALUSA, LOUISIANA 

Notes to tile Financial Statenlent (Continued) 
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999 

Reserves represent those potions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated 

fol a specific use. 

Designated I~u!ldB ~]ance 

Designated filnd balance represent tentative plans for future use of financial resources. 

M . TOTAL COLUM N S ON STATEM ENT 

Tile total fohlnlU ou the stateoleats are caplJoued M ealoral/dUlll Ollly tO iudicate that they are presented 
only to facilitate financial analysis. D ata in lhese eolunm s do not present financial position or results of 
operations in conforluity with generally accepted accoouling principles. Neither is such data COlnparable to 
a cousolidatiou. 

2. CAStt AND CASH E, QUIVALENTS 

AI December 31, 1999, lhe Office of Emergency Preparedness has cash lolaling $3698.94 as follows: 

Demand deposits $2,997.31 

These depo sits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under stale law, these depo sits (or the 
resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or lhe pledge of securities owned by 
the fiscal ageld bank. The m arket value of the pledged securities plns the federal depo sit insurance m ust at 
all limes equal the amount Oll deposit with the fiscal agent. Thee securities are to be held ill tile llalne of the 
pledging fiscal agent back in a holding or custodial bank that is m utually acceptable Io both parties. At 
D ecember 31, 1998 the Office of Emergency Preparedness had $3,698.94 these deposits were secured from 
risk by the fedclal depo sit insurance. 

3. I~.E('EIVA BLES 

The following is a sum mary of receivables at l)ecember 31, 1999 

State and Local Assistance S 3942.99 
Total receiw61e $ 3942.99 

4. CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED A SSETS 

BALANCE 
JANUARY 1, 1999 ADDITIONS 

EQUIPM ENT $5315.64 408.47 

9 

]EIALANCE 
DELETIONS DECEM BER 31, 1999 

$5724.11 



W ASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EM ERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 
W A SHINGTON PAR1SI 1 GOVERNM ENT 

BOGAI_,USA, LOUI SIANA 

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) 
For the Year Ending December 31, 1999 

5. LITIGATION AND CLAIM S 

As of December 31, 1999, there were no litigations or claim s ag, ainst the Office of Em ergency 
Preparedness 

6. SUI:3SEQUENT EVENTS 

There ",','ere no subsequent events after the balance sheet date requiring disclosure. 

10 


