OFFICIAL FILE COPY

DO NOT SEND OUT

(Xerox necessary copies from this copy and PLACE BACK in FILE)

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY **PREPAREDNESS**

17380 BILL BOOTY ROAD BOGALUSA, LA 70427

COMPONENT UNIT FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

> Under provisions of state law, this report is a public document. A copy of the report has been submitted to the entity and other appropriate public officials. The report is available for public inspection at the Baton Rouge office of the Legislative Auditor and, where appropriate, at the office of the parish clerk of court.

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS 17380 BILL BOOTY ROAD BOGALUSA, LA 70427

COMPONENT UNIT FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

CONTENTS

		PAGE NO
TRANSMITTAL LETTER		1
AFFIDAVIT		2
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		
ALL FUND TYPES AND ACCOUNT GROUPS:		
	Statement	
Balance Sheet	Α	3
GOVERNME:NTAL FUNDS:		
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures And Changes in Fund Balance	В	4
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures And Changes in Fund Balance- Budget and Actual	С	5
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS		6-10

TRANSMITTAL LETTER

ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

DECEMBER 31, 1999

Office of the Legislative Auditor P O Box 94397 Baton Rouge, La 70804-9397

Dear Sir:

In accordance with Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514, enclosed are the annual financial statements for the Washington Parish Office of Emergency Preparedness as of and for the fiscal year ended December 31, 1999. The report includes all funds under the control and oversight of the district. The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles.

Sincerely,

Sidney Warner

Director

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS BOGALUSA, LA

ANNUAL SWORN FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND CERTIFICATION OF REVENUES \$50,000 OR LESS AS OF AND FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

The annual sworn financial statements are required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:514

To be filed with the Legislative Auditor within 90 days after the close of the fiscal year.

The certification of revenues \$50,000 or less is required by the Louisiana

Revised Statutes 24:514(1) (C) (i)

AFFIDAVIT

Personally came and appeared before the undersigned authority, Sidney Wamer, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the financial statements wherewith given present fairly the financial position of the Washington Parish Office of emergency Preparedness as of December 31, 1999, and the results of the operations for the year then ended, in accordance with the basis of accounting described within the accompanying financial statements.

In addition, Sidney Warner, who, duly sworn, deposes and says that the Washington Parish Office of Emergency Preparedness received \$50,000 or less in revenues and other sources for the fiscal year ending December 31, 1999 and accordingly, is not required to have an audit for the previously mentioned fiscal year end.

Sidney Warner, Director

Swom to and subscribed before me, this 21 day of June, 2000.

Notary Public

Sidney Wamer, Director 17380 Bill Booty Road Bogalusa, La 70427

Phone Number 504 732-5200

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

STATEMENT A

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS
WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT
BOGALUSA, Louisiana

~

All Fund Types and Account Groups

ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS	Gene	Sovernmental Funds General Fund	Account Groups General Fixed Assets		<u>Total</u> Memorandum Only
ASSETS: Cash and cash equivalent Receivables Land, buildings and equipment	63 €3	2,997.31	\$ 408.47	સ્ક્ર સ્ક્ર	2,997.31 3,942.99 408.47
TOTAL ASSETS AND OTHER DEBITS	€∕}	6,940.30	\$ 408.47	47	7,348.77
LIABILITIES, EQUITY AND OTHER CREDITS					
Liabilities: Accounts Payable Total Liabilities	€ €	291.12		ሪን ሪን	291.12
EQUITY Investments in general fixed assets Fund Balance- unreserved Total equity	€9 €9	6,649.18	\$ 408.47	44 43 43 44	408.47 6,649.18 6,649.18
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY	€	6,940.30	\$ 408.47	47 \$	7,348.77

STATEMENT B

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, LA

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

	GENERAL			
REVENUES:	Φ.	46.004.00		
State and Local Assistance	\$	15,021.99		
Grants	\$	2,766.14		
Miscellaneous	\$	2,176.61		
Fire District Reimbursement				
FEMA				
TOTAL REVENUE	\$	19,964.74		
EXPENDITURES:				
Salaries	\$	5,270.82		
Hospitalization Insurance				
Conference and convention	\$	3,917.43		
Travel	\$	476.30		
Miscellaneous	\$	1,381.24		
Dues, subscriptions and contributions	\$	1,419.26		
Telephone	\$	1,858.43		
Utilities	\$	2,475.70		
Title and license fee				
Office supplies	\$	2,525.83		
Supplies				
Parts				
Vehicle Repair	\$	217.10		
Fuel	\$	900.00		
Contract Labor	\$	1,303.00		
Education program	\$	467.91		
Fixed assets	\$	408.47		
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$	22,621.49		
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUE OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	s\$	(2,656.75)		
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 1999	\$	9,305.93		
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31,1999	\$	6,649.18		

STATEMENT C

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, LA

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

STATEMENT OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999

	BUDGET	ACTUAL	VARIANCE
REVENUES:			
State and Local Assistance	\$ 14,772.00	\$ 15,021.99	\$ 249.99
Grants	\$ 2,766.14	\$ 2,766.14	\$ -
Fire District Reimbursement			
Miscellaneous	\$ 2,343.64	\$ 2,176.61	\$ (167.03)
FEMA			
TOTAL REVENUE	\$ 19,881.78	\$ 19,964.74	\$ 82.96
EXPENDITURES:			
Salaries	\$ 5,300.00	\$ 5,270.82	\$ 29.18
Hospitilization Insurance			
Conference and Convention	\$ 866,40	\$ 3,917.43	\$ (3,051.03)
Travel	\$ 4,136.00	\$ 476.30	\$ 3,659.70
Miscellaneous	\$ 1,150.00	\$ 1,381.24	\$ (231.24)
Dues, Subscriptions and Contributions	\$ 1,425.00	\$ 1,419.26	\$ 5.74
Telephone	\$ 550.00	\$ 1,858.43	\$ (1,308.43)
Utilities	\$ 2,480.00	\$ 2,475.70	\$ 4.30
Title and License Fee			
Office supplies	\$ 2,500.00	\$ 2,525.83	\$ (25.83)
Supplies	\$ 450.00		\$ 450.00
Parts			
Vechicle repair	\$ 250.00	\$ 217.10	\$ 32.90
Fuel	\$ 910.00	\$ 900.00	\$ 10.00
Contract labor	\$ 888.00	\$ 1,303.00	\$ (415.00)
Education program	\$ 203.00	\$ 467.91	\$ (264.91)
Fixed Assets	\$ 1,333.00	\$ 408.47	\$ 924.53
TOTAL EXPENDITURES	\$ 22,441.40	\$ 22,621.49	\$ (180.09)
EXCESS (DEFICIENCY) OF REVENUES OVER (UNDER) EXPENDITURES	\$ (2,559.62)	\$ (2,656.75)	\$ (97.13)
FUND BALANCE, JANUARY 1, 1999	\$ 5,612.93	\$ 9,305.93	\$ (3,693.00)
FUND BALANCE, DECEMBER 31, 1999	\$ 3,053.31	\$ 6,649.18	\$ (3,595.87)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENT

WASHINGTONPARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, Louisiana Machinery

Notes to the Financial Statements For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

INTRODUCTION

As provided by Louisiana Revised Statute 29:727 and 728, the Washington Parish Office of Emergency Preparedness was created. In case of a local disaster or emergency may be declared only by the parish president.

Each parish office of emergency preparedness thus created shall have a director who shall be appointed by the parish president of the parish establishing such organization and each director shall be commissioned by the director of the state office of emergency preparedness. The parish director thus appointed shall serve at the pleasure of the parish president.

The parish office of emergency preparedness, under the parish president, shall be responsible for emergency preparedness in the parish.

The parish office of emergency preparedness shall prepare and maintain all hazards emergency operations plan and keep it current.

The parish office of emergency preparedness shall take an integral part in the development and revision of local and interjurisdictional emergency plans.

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

A. BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The accompanying financial statements of the Washington Parish Office of Emergency Preparedness have been prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units.

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting Body for establishing governmental accounting and financial principles.

B. REPORTING ENTITY

As the governing authority of the parish, for reporting purposes, the Washington Parish Government is the financial reporting entity for Washington Parish. The financial reporting Entity consists of (a) the primary government, parish government, (b) organizations for which the primary government is financially accountable, and (c) other organizations for which nature and significance of their relationship with the primary government is such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to be misleading or incomplete.

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, Louisiana Machinery

Notes to the Financial Statement (Continued)
For the Year Ending December 31, 1999

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 14 established criteria for determining which component units should be considered part of the Washington Parish Government for financial reporting purposes. The basic criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is financial accountability. The GASB has set forth criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability. This criteria includes:

- 1. Appointing a voting majority of an organization's governing body, and
 - a. The ability of the parish government to impose its will on that organization and/or
 - b. The potential for the organization to provide specific financial benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the parish government.
- Organizations for which the parish government does not appoint a voting, majority but are fiscally dependent on the parish government.
- Organizations for which the reporting entity financial statements would be misleading if data of the organization is not included because of the nature or significance of the relationship.

Because of the director of emergency preparedness being appointed by the parish president and serves at the pleasure of the parish president, the district was determined to be a component unit of the Washington Parish Government.

C. FUND ACCOUNTING

The Office of Emergency Preparedness uses a general fund and account groups to report on its financial position and the results of its operations. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management by segregating transactions to certain government functions and activities.

A fund is a separate accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. An account group, on the other hand, is a financial reporting device designed to provide accountability for certain assets and liabilities that are not recorded in the funds because they do not directly affect net expendable available financial resources.

Funds of the district are classified as governmental funds. Governmental funds account for the district's general activities, including the collection and disbursement of specific or legally restricted monies, the acquisition or construction of general fixed assets. Governmental funds of the district include:

a. General fund – the general operating fund of the Office of Emergency Preparedness accounts for all financial resources.

D. BASIS OF ACCOUNTING

The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus. The governmental funds are accounted for using a current financial resources measurement focus. With this measurement focus, only current assets and current liabilities generally are included on the balance sheet. Operating statements of these funds present increases and decreases in net current assets. The modified accrual basis of accounting is used by the governmental funds. The governmental funds use the following practices in recording revenues and expenditures:

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, Louisiana Machinery

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

REVENUES

Revenues are recognized in the accounting period they become available and measurable.

EXPENDITURES

Expenditures are recognized in the accounting period that the fund liability is incurred.

E. BUDGETS

The Office of Emergency Preparedness does not have a formal policy on adopting a budget. The director with the assistance of the assistant director prepares the budget prior to the beginning of the new fiscal year.

F. ENCUMBRANCES

The Office of Emergency Preparedness does not use encumbrance method of accounting,

G. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash is the amount in demand deposits. Under state law, the district may deposit funds in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand deposits, money market accounts, or time deposits with state banks organized under the Louisiana law and national banks having their principal offices in Louisiana

H. PREPAID EXPENDITURES

The Office of Emergency does not prepay expenditures.

1. FIXED ASSETS

Fixed assets are recorded as expenditures at the time purchases or constructed and the related assets are reported in the general fixed assets account group. No depreciation has been provided on general fixed assets. All fixed assets are valued at historical cost.

J. COMPENSATED ABSENCES

Washington Parish Office of Emergency Preparedness has one paid employee who earns three weeks vacation annually and one sick leave day per month. The employee is allowed to accrue both with out limitations.

K. LONG-TERM DEBT

The Office of Emergency Preparedness presently has no long term debt.

L. FUND EQUITY

Reserves

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, LOUISIANA

Notes to the Financial Statement (Continued) For the Year Ended December 31, 1999

Reserves represent those potions of fund equity not appropriable for expenditure or legally segregated for a specific use.

Designated Fund Balance

Designated fund balance represent tentative plans for future use of financial resources.

M. TOTAL COLUMNS ON STATEMENT

The total column on the statements are captioned Memorandum Only to indicate that they are presented only to facilitate financial analysis. Data in these columns do not present financial position or results of operations in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles. Neither is such data comparable to a consolidation.

2. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

At December 31, 1999, the Office of Emergency Preparedness has cash totaling \$3698.94 as follows:

Demand deposits

\$2,997.31

These deposits are stated at cost, which approximates market. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. Thee securities are to be held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent back in a holding or custodial bank that is mutually acceptable to both parties. At December 31, 1998 the Office of Emergency Preparedness had \$3,698.94 these deposits were secured from risk by the federal deposit insurance.

3. RECEIVABLES

The following is a summary of receivables at December 31, 1999:

State and Local Assistance

\$ 3942.99

Total receivable

\$ 3942.99

4. CHANGES IN GENERAL FIXED ASSETS

BALANCE BALANCE DELETIONS DECEMBER 31, 1999 **ADDITIONS** JANUARY 1, 1999

EQUIPMENT

\$5315.64

408.47

\$5724.11

WASHINGTON PARISH OFFICE OF EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS WASHINGTON PARISH GOVERNMENT BOGALUSA, LOUISIANA

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued) For the Year Ending December 31, 1999

5. LITIGATION AND CLAIMS

As of December 31, 1999, there were no litigations or claims against the Office of Emergency Preparedness.

6. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

There were no subsequent events after the balance sheet date requiring disclosure.